07-21-2003



18

102501822

Mail Stop Assignment **Recordation Services Director of the United States** Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450

**U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office** TRADEMARK

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **FINANCE SECTION** TRADEMARKS ONLY To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement** ☑ Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Document ID # Effective Date Merger Month Day Year Correction of PTO Error Change of Name 03/31/00 Frame # Reel # Corrective Document Reel # □ Other Frame # Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date **Conveying Party** Month Day Year 03/31/00 IPRAX CORPORATION Name Formerly Limited Partnership Assocation General Partnership Individual Other **MASSACHUSETTS** Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached THE MARCOM GROUP LTD. Name **DBA/AKA/TA** Composed of **20 CREEK PARKWAY** Address (line 1) Address (line 2) 19061 **BOOTHWYN** PA Address (line 3) Zip Code State/Country City If document to be recorded is an General Partnership Limited Partnership Individual assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic ☐ Association representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization **DELAWARE** 07/81/2003 ECOOPER 00000039 2044730 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 DP 01 FC:8521

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover sheet. Send comments separating this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, DC 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Manager and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SENT REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington Patents

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	Patent and Trademark Office  TRADEMARK
Domestic Representat	tive Name and Add	ress Enter for the	first Receiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Name	and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	302 888 6960
Name RICHAF	RD D. KIRK		
Address (line 1) MORRIS	S, JAMES, HITCHE	NS & WILLIAMS LLP	
Address (line 2) P.O. BC	X 2306		
Address (line 3) WILMIN	IGTON		
Address (line 4) DE 1989	99-2306		
	total number of page	es of the attached conveyance documen	t # 3
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached			
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Trademark	Application Numb	er(s) Reg	jistration Number(s)
Number of Properties	Enter the total	number of properties involved.	# [1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of Payment:	: Enclos	sed 🛛 Deposit Account 🗌	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by d	leposit account or if addi	tional fees can be charged to the account.)	
		Deposit Account Number:	#
		Authorization to charge additional fees	Yes No
Statement and Signat To the best of realtached copy indicated herein	my knowledge and belicies a true copy of the oring.  in.	ef, the foregoing information is true and corre iginal document. Charges to the deposit acco	ect and any ount are authorized, as
ANN DIERSING	(	an therising	Luly 15, Dor 3
Name of Person		Signature	Date Signed

TRADEMARK REEL: 002780 FRAME: 0979

## EXHIBIT "E"

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Iprax Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation, whose principal place of business is located at 5 Forbes Road, Lexington, MA 02421 ("Iprax"), is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademark, any and all worldwide common law rights in the trademark CourseWorks, and its registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 2,044,730 on March 11, 1997 (the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, The Marcom Group, LTD, a Delaware corporation whose principal place of business is located at 20 Creek Parkway, Boothwyn, PA 19061 ("Marcom"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Trademark, any and all worldwide common law rights in the Trademark and its registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademark;

WHEREAS, Marcom is acquiring a portion of the assets of the business to which the Trademark pertains, as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060, and

WHEREAS, under the Software Purchase Agreement dated March 23, 2000 Marcom and Iprax have provided for the transfer by Iprax of said Trademark and the registration, and any and all worldwide common law rights in the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademark to Marcom.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Iprax does hereby assign unto Marcom the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to said Trademark, any and all worldwide common law rights in the Trademark and the registration thereof identified as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the mark pertains as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by

TRADEMARK REEL: 002780 FRAME: 0980 said Trademark, the same to be held and enjoyed by the same Marcom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Iprax if this assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages and reason of past infringement of said Trademarks and their respective registrations, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

AND, Iprax hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith.

AND, Iprax hereby agrees to execute and sign all documents required to effect a recordation of the assignment of the Trademark and registrations thereof before the proper office or agency.

AND, Iprax agrees that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized to deliver to its attorneys, agents, successors and assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Iprax has executed this document and affixed its corporate seal by the hand of its duly authorized officer as of the day of March, 2000.

iprax, corporation

Name:

Title

2

REEL: 002780 FRAME: 0981

STATE OF Mas(adusette) ) SS
) SS
COUNTY OF
On this 31 day of March, 2000, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Malformeth, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared of Iprax Corporation, the corporation that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purpose therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he/she was duly elected, qualified and acting as said officer of the corporation, that he/she was authorized to execute said instrument and that the seal affixed, if any, is the corporate seal of said corporation.
GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal the day and year above written.
(Signature of Notary)
(Print or Stamp Name of Notary)
Claire M. Martin NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of My Commission Expires Dec. 18, 2003  Claire M. Martin NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of My Commission Expires Dec. 18, 2003  residing at 24 Marine Al-MB My commission Expires:

3

**RECORDED: 07/17/2003**